December 31, 2013 were as follows:

In millions of euros December 31,
2014

December 31,
2013

Long-term debt 488.9 311.0

Current portion of long-term debt 1.5 29.3

Bank overdrafts and short-term bank debts 210.3 5.5

Total debt 700.7 345.8

Less: cash and cash equivalents (178.3) (151.0)

Net debt 522.4 194.8

EBITDA1) 257.7 204.5

Net debt to EBITDA (at year-end net debt) 2.0 1.1

Net debt to EBITDA ratio according to bank covenants
(at average net debt)2)

1.5 1.4

1)	Adjusted for income related to acquisitions and divestments in order to bring nominator and
	 denominator both at the same level of activities
2)	The calculation of the Net debt to EBITDA ratio as presented is based on the average net debt
	 of Q2 and Q4

145
ARCADIS Financial Statements 2014

Notes to the Consolidated financial statements

Fair value
The fair values of financial assets and liabilities together with the carrying amounts recognized in the Balance sheet, are as follows:

December 31, 2014 Carrying amount Out of Scope
IFRS 7

Carrying value per IAS 39 category Fair value

Loans and
receivables/

other liabilities

Fair value
through

Profit and Loss

Fair value
through other

comprehensive
income

Total

Investments in associates 32,679 32,679 − − – − –

Other investments 1,377 − 1,377 − – 1,377 1,377

Other non-current assets 29,199 − 29,199 − – 29,199 29,199

(Un)billed receivables:

- Trade receivables 546,235 − 546,235 − – 546,235 546,235

- Unbilled receivables 476,304 − 476,304 − – 476,304 476,304

Derivatives 5,583 − − 5,583 – 5,583 5,583

Cash and cash equivalents 178,311 − 178,311 − – 178,311 178,311

Total financial assets 1,269,688 32,679 1,231,426 5,583 – 1,237,009 1,237,009

Loans and borrowings:

- Non-current 500,383 – 500,383 − – 500,383 502,535

- Current 1,544 – 1,544 − – 1,544 1,544

Derivatives 6,134 – − 6,134 – 6,134 6,134

Billing in excess of cost 237,458 – 237,458 − – 237,458 237,458

Accounts payable 173,731 – 173,731 − – 173,731 173,731

Bank overdrafts and short term Bank debts 210,263 – 210,263 − – 210,263 210,263

Total financial liabilities 1,129,513 – 1,123,379 6,134 – 1,129,513 1,131,665

December 31, 2013 Carrying amount Out of Scope
IFRS 7

Carrying value per IAS 39 category Fair value

Loans and
receivables/

other liabilities

Fair value
through

Profit and Loss

Fair value
through other

comprehensive
income

Total

Investments in associates 33,325 33,325 – – – – –

Other investments 1,008 – 575 – 433 1,008 1,008

Other non-current assets 26,221 – 26,221 – – 26,221 26,221

(Un)billed receivables:

- Trade receivables 407,903 – 407,903 – – 407,903 407,903

- Unbilled receivables 307,696 – 307,696 – – 307,696 307,696

Derivatives 268 – – 268 – 268 268

Cash and cash equivalents 150,986 – 150,986 – – 150,986 150,986

Total financial assets 927,407 33,325 893,381 268 433 894,082 894,082

Loans and borrowings:

- Non-current 322,919 – 322,919 – – 322,919 311,916

- Current 29,327 – 29,327 – – 29,327 29,101

Derivatives 4,597 – – 2,839 1,758 4,597 4,597

Billing in excess of cost 186,196 – 186,196 – – 186,196 186,196

Accounts payable 123,625 – 123,625 – – 123,625 123,625

Bank overdrafts and short term Bank debts 5,515 – 5,515 – – 5,515 5,515

Total financial liabilities 672,179 – 667,582 2,839 1,758 672,179 660,950

The financial assets and liabilities disclosed in the table above are categorized in Level 2.

146
ARCADIS Financial Statements 2014

Notes to the Consolidated financial statements

Fair value hierarchy
The financial instruments carried at fair value are analyzed by
valuation method, using the following levels:
•	 Level 1: quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for

identical assets or liabilities;
•	 Level 2: inputs other than quoted prices included within

Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either
directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices); and